
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Children & Education Select 

Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 27 March 
2014 at 10.00 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Damian Markland or Andrew 
Spragg 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2703 or 020 8213 
2673 
 
damian.markland@surreycc.gov.uk 
or andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
damian.markland@surreycc.gov.uk or 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Damian Markland or 

Andrew Spragg on 020 8213 2703 or 020 8213 2673. 
 

 
Elected Members 

Mrs Liz Bowes, Mr Ben Carasco, Mr Robert Evans, Mr Denis Fuller (Vice-Chairman), Dr Zully 
Grant-Duff (Chairman), Mr Ken Gulati, Mr Colin Kemp, Mrs Stella Lallement, Mrs Mary Lewis, 

Mrs Marsha Moseley, Mr Chris Townsend and Miss Marisa Heath 
 

Independent Representatives: 
Cecile White (Parent Governor Representative), Duncan Hewson (Parent Governor 

Representative), Derek Holbird (Diocesan Representative for the Anglican Church) and Mary 
Reynolds (Diocesan Representative for the Catholic Church) 

 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 
Children’s Services (including 
Looked after children, Fostering, 
Adoption, Child Protection,  
Children with disabilities, and 
Transition) 
 

Schools and Learning Services for Young People 
(including Surrey Youth Support 
Service) 
 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 27 JANUARY
[...]
 2014. 
 

 



 
Page 4 of 4 

 
 
 
 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Wednesday, 19 March 2014 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 

 



Page 1 of 9 

MINUTES of the meeting of the CHILDREN & EDUCATION SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 27 January 2014 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 27 March 2014. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mrs Liz Bowes 

* Mr Ben Carasco 
A  Mr Robert Evans 
* Mr Denis Fuller (Vice-Chairman) 
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Chairman) 
* Mr Ken Gulati 
A  Miss Marisa Heath 
* Mr Colin Kemp 
* Mrs Stella Lallement 
* Mrs Mary Lewis 
A  Mrs Marsha Moseley 
* Mr Chris Townsend 
 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 
A  Cecile White 
A  Duncan Hewson 
* Derek Holbird 
A Mary Reynolds 
   

 
Substitute Members: 
Tina Mountain 
Simon Parr 
 
 

 

In attendance 
Mary Angell, Cabinet Member for Children & Families  
 
   

  
 

2

Item 2

Page 1



Page 2 of 9 

1/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Cecile White, Robert Evans, Marsha Moseley, 
Mary Reynolds and Colin Kemp.  Tina Mountain acted as a substitute for 
Marsha Moseley. Simon Parr acted as a substitute for Mary Reynolds. 
 
 

2/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 28 NOVEMBER 2013  [Item 2] 
 
These were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

5/14 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
No items were referred to Cabinet at the last meeting of the Committee, so 
there were no responses to report. 
 

6/14 SURREY'S LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
 
Caroline Budden, Deputy Director, Children, Schools & Families 
Sheila Jones, Head of County-wide Services, Children, Schools & Families 
Peter-John Wilkinson, Assistant Director for Schools and Learning 
Patrick Ward, Interim Headteacher, Virtual School for Children in Care 
Vicky Stobbart, Executive Nurse, Director of Quality and Safeguarding, 
Guildford & Waverley Clinical Commissioning Group  
Mark Rapley, Interim Project Manager Looked After Children, Guildford & 
Waverley Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Mary Angell, Cabinet Member for Children & Families  
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee asked for details about the Council’s statutor
[...]
ere the home was a health 
provision. The Committee was informed that the Head of Children’s 
Services had commissioned an independent report on residential care 
homes, and that this would be shared at a future meeting.  
 

4. It was commented by officers that the decision to place a child out of 
county was made on an assessment of their needs. It was highlighted 
that this might be because the young person in question required a 
specialist provision, or education provision that Surrey could not 
provide. The decision to place Looked After Children out of county was 
based on identifying their needs, and then responding accordingly.  
Officers commented that a young person placed out of county would 
always receive the necessary statutory visits from their case worker. 
The Cabinet Member highlighted the role of the Care Council in 
delivering road shows to visit children and young people out of county. 
 

5. The Committee questioned what results had been seen from the 
adoption of a regional protocol for youth justice. The Cabinet Member 
informed the Committee that the protocol had been in place for a 
month, and there was no information to report at the present stage.  
 

6. The Committee held a discussion around the role of Special 
Guardianship Orders (SGO) in adoption. It was commented that the 
special guardian in such instances would emerge through the care 
process; this could be either a foster carer or a member of the young 
person’s friends and family network. The SGO was intended to create 
a permanency to a care arrangement, as an alternative to adoptions. It 
meant that a child who was looked after would retain a legal link with 
their birth family, but with the special guardian having increased rights 
and responsibilities. 
 

7. The Committee asked what work was being undertaken to recruit 
foster carers. Officers commented that the Council was part of a 

2

Page 3



Page 4 of 9 

national pilot that intended to develop new ways of recruiting, such as 
values based recruitment. It was also commented that retention was a 
key area to ensuring placement stability and better outcomes for both 
Looked After Children and foster carers. The Committee asked in 
which instances fostering agencies might be used, and it was clarified 
that this option would be considered where there were specific 
specialist needs. The example of child asylum-seekers was cited as 
being such a case where specialised foster care might be considered. 
Members asked if there were efforts made to match a child with a 
foster carer of similar ethnic or cultural background, and whether this 
caused delays. Officers commented that this would be done where 
possible, but not to the detriment of the timeliness of placing the young 
person in a suitable care provision. 
 

8. The Committee discussed educational outcomes for Looked After 
Children and expressed concern that the GCSE attainment for Looked 
After Children was half the national average. Officers commented that 
a high proportion of Looked After Children held at Statement of 
Special Education Need, and that the attainment did not always reflect 
the progress made by individual students. It was highlighted that 
Ofsted were in the process of changing the performance indicator, so 
that it was more orientated to measure progress. The Committee was 
informed that a number of the current Key Stage 4 cohort were 
considering or undertaking educational pathways that did not include 
GCSEs. However, officers also recognised that it was important to 
raise expectations for Looked After Children around their educational 
attainment. The Committee discussed the role of Pupil Premium Plus 
in improving educational outcomes for Looked After Children. Officers 
agreed to bring an expanded report that would demonstrate both the 
measurements for educational progress, and the role of Pupil 
Premium Plus, to a future Committee meeting.  
 

9. The Committee had a discussion around the timel
[...]
: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee received an update on discussions that had taken 
place with the Head of Commissioning and Development for Young 
People in relation to the Skills for the Future strand of the Public 
Service Transformation Programme. 

 
2. Following a query from a Member, the Chairman clarified that the role 

of Skill Centres was acknowledged, but that Skills for the Future was 
wider and itself part of a much bigger programme. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

• That the Committee note the work of the Information, Advice & 
Guidance Member Reference Group. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2

Page 8



Page 9 of 9 

10/14 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 10] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee noted its Forward Work Programme and 
Recommendations Tracker. There were no further comments. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 

11/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 27 March 2014 
at 10am. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.57 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

2

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 8 
 

 

 
 
 

Education Select Committee 

27 March 2014 

Education Performance and the School Improvement Strategy 

 
 

Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services and Budgets/Performance 
Management 
 
The aim of this item is to share the performance outcomes for all key stages 
for the academic year ending in the summer of 2013 including analysis of the 
performance of disadvantaged pupils.  
 
In addition, it also includes an update on the Surrey School Improvement 
Strategy an
[...]
 school transport? 

Benefits 

• There was strong support of respondents for siblings to receive transport 

• It is a policy change that could be applied consistently across the County 

• It would support families who may find it difficult to get children to different 
schools or to the same school where they are travelling by different modes 

• It would ease the financial burden on parents with more than one child 

• It would have the potential to reduce the need for parents to take one child to 
school whilst the other travels by school coach 

• It would enable siblings to support each other on the journey to school 
 

Disadvantages 

• It would extend the policy beyond Surrey’s statutory duty which the local 
authority is not required to do 

• It would commit the local authority to additional expenditure 

• It would be likely to reduce the concessionary income that is generated from 
selling spare seats on school coaches 

• It would add a further level of complexity to the policy 

• Children whose older siblings were assessed as entitled to transport on faith 
grounds to denominational schools (which was withdrawn for new applicants 
from 2012) would not be so entitled and this may be confusing and lack 
transparency for parents 

• It would add a further level of checking to the transport eligibility process and 
may have resource implications on the team 

• It is difficult to assess how many siblings might become entitled to transport if 
this policy change was implemented and as such it is difficult to assess the true 
impact on Surrey’s Home to School Transport budget 

• It may pave the way for other elements of discretionary support to be requested 
 
2. Whether Surrey’s policy should be extended to provide free home to school 

transport for a Surrey child to attend their nearest geographical Surrey school if 

9

Page 80



Page 17 of 18 
 
 

 

their nearest school is out of County and the distance or safety of route2 to that 
school would m
[...]
 to receive free home to school transport. Surrey’s policy is currently 
written so that it can be applied consistently, objectively and fairly across 
Surrey and in this way is equitable to all families. 
 
No changes are currently proposed although there are options to: 
 

• Extend policy to provide free home to school transport for children whose 
sibling has already been assessed as entitled to transport to attend the 
same school (other than on faith grounds to denominational schools  

• Extend policy to provide free home to school transport for any child to 
attend their nearest Surrey school if their nearest school is out of County 
and the distance or safety of route to that school would mean that 
transport would still need to be provided 

  
Both options would ensure that the policy could continue to be applied County 
wide. 
 

 

Indicate for each equality group whether there may be a positive impact, 
negative impact, or no impact.  

     

9

Page 114



 3

Equality 
Group 
 

Positive Negative No 
impact  

Reason  

Age 
 

  X  

Gender 
Reassignment 
 

  X  

Disability 
 

  X  
 

Sex 
 

  X  

Religion and 
belief 
 

  X  

Pregnancy 
and maternity 
 

  X  

Race 
 

  X  

Sexual 
orientation 
 

  X  

Carers 
 

  X  

Other equality 
issues –
please state 

    

Looked After 
Children and 
care leavers 

  X .    

Low income 
families 

X   • Policy provides for 
children who are eligible 
for free school meals 
and those whose 
families receive the 
maximum amount of 
Working Tax Credit to 
receive free transport in 
accordance with 
statutory requirements  

• Extension of policy to 
provide transport to 
nearest Surrey school 
where a child’s nearest 
school was out of 
County but would still 
require transport 
support would support 

9

Page 115



 4

those families who feel 
their school preferences 
are restricted due to 
their inability to pay 
transport costs to their 
preferred Surrey school.  

HR and 
workforce 
issue

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 

MINUTES of the meeting of the CHILDREN & EDUCATION SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 27 March 2014 at Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 14 May 2014. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 A  Mrs Liz Bowes 

A  Mr Ben Carasco 
A  Mr Robert Evans 
* Mr Denis Fuller (Vice-Chairman) 
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Chairman) 
* Mr Ken Gulati 
* Miss Marisa Heath 
A  Mr Colin Kemp 
A  Mrs Stella Lallement 
* Mrs Mary Lewis 
* Mrs Marsha Moseley 
* Mr Chris Townsend 
 

Ex officio Members: 
  

  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 

 
Co-opted Members: 

A  Cecile White 
A  Duncan Hewson 
A  Derek Holbird 
A  Mary Reynold 

   
 

Substitute Members: 
Nick Skellet  
Richard Walsh 
Richard Wilson  
Simon Parr 

  
In attendance 
 
 Mrs Mary Angell, Cabinet Member for Children and Families 

Mrs Clare Curran, Cabinet Associate for Children, Schools and Families 
Mrs Linda Kemeny, Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 
  
 



Page 2 of 9 

12/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Liz Bowes, Ben Carasco, Robert Evans, Derek 
Holdbird, Colin Kemp, Stella Lallement and Mary Reynolds.  
 
Nick Skellet acted as a substitute for Ben Carasco, Richard Walsh acted as a 
substitute for Colin Kemp, Richard Wilson acted as a substitute for Liz Bowes, 
and Simon Parr acted as a substitute for Mary Reynolds. 
 
 

13/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 27 JANUARY 2014  [Item 2] 
 
It was noted by the Committee that Marisa Heath had been present at the last 
meeting. Pending this correction, these were agreed as an accurate record of 
the meeting. 
 

14/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. However, Nick Skellet requested that it 
be noted that he is a governor for Oxted school. Richard Wilson asked that it 
be noted that he is a governor for three schools: West Byfleet Junior school, 
West Byfleet Infant school, and Heathside School, Weybridge. 
 

15/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

16/14 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
The Committee did not refer any items to Cabinet at its last meeting, so there 
were no responses to report. 
 

17/14 CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION  [Item 6] 
 
The Chairman provided a brief outline of the structure of the meeting. 
 

18/14 HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT CONSULTATION  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Claire Potier, Principal Manager for Admissions and Transport 
 
Linda Kemeny, Cabinet Member for Schools and Learning 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee discussed the outcomes of the consultation. It was 
explained that any policy had to be considered fair and equitable, and 
that this reduced the number of options available when trying to 
address local discrepancies.  It was clarified by officers that the policy 
under discussion did not relate to children holding a statement of 
Special Education Need (SEN). However, it was commented that the 



Page 3 of 9 

SEN policy mirrored the policy for those in mainstream education, with 
the exception of those requiring a more specialised provision. 
 

2. The Committee asked for clarification about the two-tier appeal system 
for decisions related to transport eligibility. Officers informed the 
Committee that the decision to ensure that families were entitled to 
both a case review by officers and a Member review was a decision 
taken by the Executive when the policy was agreed in June 2006. The 
Committee queried whether the proposed changes in policy would 
mean fewer appeals. It was commented that often the reason for 
appeal were case-specific, and a change in policy was unlikely to lead 
to any significant reduction in the number. 
 

3. The Committee was informed that the additional cost to the Council as 
a result of extending the Home to School Transport policy to siblings 
was difficult to determine. It was explained that the cost of transport 
varied according to need and circumstance, it was also commented 
that a change could impact on a family’s decisions around school 
placements.  
 

4. The Committee had a discussion over the benefits and risks attached 
to offering free transport for children to attend the nearest Surrey 
school, if the nearest school was out of county and they were 
considered eligible for free transport in that instance. It was 
commented that, although this only impacted a small number of young 
people, the change was welcomed as it encouraged Surrey residents 
to educate their children in Surrey. Officers expressed the view that 
the proposed decision could influence school admissions decisions for 
some families. 
 

5. It was clarified that eligibility was automatically assessed through the 
schools admissions process. It was commented that this could not be 
the case when eligibility was linked to income. However, a trial 
scheme was being undertaken where information regarding students 
eligible for free school meals in junior and primary schools was used to 
identify those potentially eligible for transport when beginning 
secondary education. 
 

6. The Committee was informed that new schools would influence how 
many students were eligible for home to school transport over time. It 
was recognised that academies and free schools might also impact on 
the number eligible. Officers commented that admissions 
arrangements in such instances were often developed with a particular 
focus on encouraging admissions from the local area. 
 

7. The Cabinet Member for Schools and Learning commented that she 
welcomed the debate in relation to the Home to School Transport 
consultation. It was recognised that there was a need to consider all 
the implications in any change of policy, including cost and the need to 
ensure that any change was fair and equitable. The Cabinet Member 
also noted that the consultation had drawn a limited number of 
respondents, which was suggestive that many residents were happy 
with the present policy. 
 
 



Page 4 of 9 

Recommendations: 
 
That Surrey’s Home to School Transport Policy be extended to: 
 
1. Provide for a child to receive concessionary home to school transport, 

or free home to school transport if from a low income family, to attend 
the same school as a sibling where the sibling has already been 
assessed as entitled to free home to school transport and where the 
child is eligible for a place at the same school. 

 
2. Provide free home to school transport for a child to attend their nearest 

geographical Surrey school if their nearest school is out of county and 
the distance or safety of route to that school would mean that transport 
would still need to be provided. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

19/14 PERSONAL EDUCATION PLANS  [Item 10] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Patrick Ward, Deputy Headteacher for Surrey Virtual School 
Peter John-Wilkinson, Assistant Director for Schools and Learning 
Caroline Budden, Deputy Director for Children's, Schools and Families 
 
Mary Angell, Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was informed that a change in process had seen a 
drop in the number of Personal Education Plans (PEPs) completed 
within statutory timescales. Officers commented that the new process 
had been introduced to ensure that PEPs were being audited for 
quality, and that there had been signs of improvement in the 
timescales following a period of adjustment. The Committee was told 
that it would never be the case that 100% of PEPs were completed 
within the statutory timescale due to the complexity of the individual 
cases, although it was required that all PEPs had an identified 
timeframe for completion.  
 

2. The Committee queried how the Virtual School ensured contact with 
every school with a child who was Looked After. It was explained that 
all schools with a Looked After Child had a designated teacher with a 
specific role in relation to children who were Looked After, and that it 
was the Virtual Head’s responsibility to deliver training to the 
designated teachers, both within the local authority area and where 
children were placed out of county. The Committee was advised that 



Page 5 of 9 

the PEP was completed in conjunction with both the child’s social 
worker and teacher. It was highlighted that the PEP also had a specific 
section where the young person’s wishes could be recorded. 
 

3. The Committee was informed that the PEP was reviewed twice a year 
as a matter of routine. Officers commented that a review would also be 
initiated if there was a change of circumstance in the provision for the 
child’s education. Members questioned whether there had been an 
improvement in the level of achievement. It was commented that the 
indicators demonstrated improvement, and that the Ofsted measures 
of success had recently been reviewed to place a greater emphasis on 
progress rather than achievement. 
 

4. Officers commented that the PEP was also monitored through the 
holistic Looked after Child review process, which took a child’s 
education provision and attainment into consideration as part of the 
review.  
 

5. The Committee was informed that the performance of the Virtual 
School could not be effectively measured through improvements in 
annual student attainment, as the cohort changed often and was 
comparatively small in number when considered alongside overall 
school performance data. Officers stated that the Virtual School was 
measured in terms of ensuring consistent value and positive outcomes 
for the young people it supported. The Cabinet Member for Schools 
and Learning commented that she would wish to see more training for 
governors in schools on how to support children who are Looked After. 
It was explained that training was offered to all Surrey governors, and 
that the sessions had been well attended.  
 

6. The Committee discussed the role of the Virtual School in supporting 
students placed outside Surrey. Officers commented that PEPs in 
such instances were subject to the same quality assurance criteria, 
and that the statutory requirement for regular Looked after Child 
reviews also supported this principle. It was confirmed that training 
was offered to those supporting a young person placed out of county, 
where it was practicable to do so. 
 

7. The Cabinet Member for Children and Families commented that it was 
often difficult to secure positive educational outcomes for children who 
were Looked After. However, it was highlighted that there had been a 
number of positive pieces of work with both the apprentice schemes in 
Surrey and the Care Council. 

 
Resolved: 
 

• That the committee endorses the proposed actions listed on page 124 
and supports the work of Children’s Services and the Surrey Virtual 
School towards further improving educational outcomes for Looked 
After Children. 

 
 
 
 
 



Page 6 of 9 

Recommendations: 
 

• That the Headteacher of the Virtual School provides the Committee 
with an update on the Virtual School’s progress towards the end of 
2014. 

 
Action by: Headteacher, Virtual School for Children in Care 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

20/14 EDUCATION & ACHIEVEMENT PLAN  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
 
Peter John-Wilkinson, Assistant Director for Schools and Learning 
Rhona Barnfield, Secondary Phase Council 
Elizabeth Corlett, Primary Phase Council 
 
Linda Kemeny, Cabinet Member for Schools & Learning 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee discussed the continuing pressure to provide school 
places due to the population growth in Surrey. It was noted that 
economic growth would also bring a greater demand for school places. 
Officers commented that most schools were ready to expand where 
necessary. It was highlighted that there were examples of large 
primary schools in Surrey that had become popular in recent years, 
despite a traditional view that smaller primary schools were preferred. 
 

2. The Committee was informed that Free Schools were welcomed by 
the Local Authority when they addressed an identified need. It was 
highlighted that the Local Authority was not presently permitted to 
build new Community Schools, and would continue to engage with 
academies and Free Schools to ensure the demand for school places 
was being met.  
 

3. It was commented by officers that while the Council’s relationship with 
academies was generally good, it was recognised that there would 
always be some challenges in how such a relationship was managed. 
The Cabinet Member for Schools and Learning informed the 
Committee that she believed that the Council’s relationship with Surrey 
schools was key to the success of the Education & Achievement Plan. 
The Committee highlighted the benefits of engaging with schools 
through Local Committees.   
 



Page 7 of 9 

4. The Committee discussed the changes to Special Education Needs 
(SEN) legislation, as outlined in the Children & Families Bill. Officers 
commented that it presented some challenges, but also an opportunity 
to develop better ways of working with the families supported in the 
process. It was commented by officers that the present SEN 
statementing process could at times be combative, and discourage 
positive discussion about meeting specific areas of need.  

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

• That the Committee endorses the Key Priorities set out in paragraph 
23 of the report. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

21/14 EDUCATION PERFORMANCE & SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY  
[Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: Peter John-Wilkinson, Assistant Director for Schools and 
Learning 
Rhona Barnfield, Secondary Phase Council 
Elizabeth Corlett, Primary Phase Council 
Maria Dawes, Babcock 4s 
 
Linda Kemeny, Cabinet Member for Schools & Learning 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was provided with a presentation that outlined the key 
points from the Education Performance & School Improvement 
Strategy. It was noted that there were presently only two Surrey 
schools where the leadership ability was assessed to be below the 
Ofsted standard of ‘good’.  
 

2. The Committee discussed the performance of Primary schools in 
Surrey compared to Infant and Junior schools. Witnesses commented 
that there had been investigations around the performance 
discrepancy within Infant and Junior schools and a number of 
influencing factors had been identified, including the role of feeder 
school arrangements. 
 

3. The Committee was informed that the number of pupils eligible for 
both free school meals and a statement of Special Educational Need 
(SEN) was higher in Surrey than the national average. It was also 



Page 8 of 9 

noted that there were a higher number of white British pupils eligible 
for free school meals in Surrey. Witnesses commented that the 
majority of free school meal students were not located in areas of high 
deprivation.  
 

4. The Committee was told that analysis suggested that the educational 
performance of disadvantaged pupils was often connected with a 
complexity of need. Witnesses highlighted the need to train teachers 
to overcome barriers connected with the complexity of need, and 
share good practice to ensure better educational outcomes. 
 

5. Members questioned why there was an apparent drop in performance 
between Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4. It was explained that the drop 
was in line with trends for all pupils. Witnesses further commented that 
the means of measuring attainment in both Key Stages was different, 
and that a like for like comparison did not always provide the best 
indicator. The Committee was informed that the attainment gap 
reduced between disadvantaged pupils and the general school 
population at Key Stage 4. 
 

6. The Committee discussed whether changes in leadership created 
instability, and what efforts were made to ensure new head teachers 
were able to develop the capability required for the role. It was 
commented that it was challenging to recruit head teachers, as the 
salary was fixed by the size of the school. This was considered a 
particular issue in rural areas. The Committee was advised that 
Babcock 4s worked to develop leadership where possible, and that 
there were examples where interim arrangements had offered 
opportunities to develop staff and build on their capabilities. It was 
commented by officers that the cultural shift to taking a stronger line in 
addressing leadership issues was welcome, as it meant that significant 
problems could be tackled before they impacted on school 
performance. 
 

7. The Committee asked what efforts were made to track the use and 
impact of Pupil Premium funding. It was commented that this was 
monitored by Babcock 4s, and that sharing examples of good practice 
through headteacher networks had proved particularly effective in 
developing co-ordination around the use of Pupil Premium funding. 
The Committee commented that they would wish to explore the Local 
Authority’s role in tracking Pupil Premium in the future.  
 

8. The Cabinet Member for Schools & Learning praised Surrey schools 
for their performance in 2013. She highlighted that this was particularly 
notable given the number of schools in Surrey, and stated that she 
believed this was partly the result of secondary school headteachers 
working together to deliver positive results.     

 
Resolved: 
 

• That the Committee endorses the priorities on page 17 and 18 of the 
report, on the condition that the second point is updated to reflect 
there needs to be a clear focus on the improvement of teaching and 
learning.  
 



Page 9 of 9 

Recommendation: 
 

• In developing its 2014/15 Work Programme, the Children & Education 
Select Committee to consider further scrutiny of Pupil Premium use, 
including the County Council’s role in monitoring its effectiveness. 
 

Action by: Chairman/Democratic Services 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
As per the recommendation, an item about the use of Pupil Premium to be 
brought to a future Committee meeting. 
 
 

22/14 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 11] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee noted its Forward Work Programme and 
Recommendations Tracker. There were no further comments. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

23/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 
 
The Committee was informed that the next meeting would be held on 14 May 
2014 at 10am. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.55 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


